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Background  
 
This application is a request for a zoning variance related the sign regulations as prescribed in Land 

Development Code Section 6.5.  The variance request is related to a proposed freestanding sign at the 

entrance of the San Felasco Tech City project, a proposed mixed use regional employment center that will 

ultimately be constructed to house dozens of companies with hundreds of employees within the City of 

Alachua and add to the tax base of the City.  

 

Only one sign is proposed to identify this approximately 82 acre project and will be oriented toward US 

Highway 441.  The sign will be architecturally integrated into the overall project and will have a creative 

and artistic flair that will help place SFTC as a landmark along the 441 corporate corridor.   

 

The proposed freestanding sign to be located at the entrance of SFTC is indicated (with more specific 

details attached to the variance application): 

 

 

 
 

The proposed sign is proposed to be located along the property frontage of US 441 in the only 

location that has been determined to be feasible.  As seen in the exhibit below, the proposed sign 

(in orange) is proposed to be located in between the existing stormwater retention basin and 

existing utility easements (both of which would not allow placement of signs).  The only 

remaining areas along this small amount of road frontage (approx. 210 feet) is also unusable 

because it contains the SFTC entrance road and the associated sight triangle, which prohibits 

signage for safety purposes. 
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Exhibit Showing the Proposed SFTC Sign Location 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Variance Request  
 
As with many unique and iconic structures, this sign does not fully comply with all of the applicable 

regulations found within the City of Alachua Land Development Code.  Specifically, the sign does not 

comply with the following: 

 

• Sec. 6.5.4(C)(2)(d):  Limits sign and structure face total to not exceed 150 square feet and 100 

square for the sign face.   

 
The proposed sign measurements are approximately 403 square feet for the combined sign 
and structure (38.7 ft long x 3.87 feet high for the base and 32.75 ft long x 7.7 ft high for the 
channel letters) and approximately 300 square feet for the sign face only (if lettering is 
measured in rectangles - letters within the base are (30.577 ft long x 1.516 ft high = 46.355 
ft2) and the upper letters are (32.75 ft long x 7.709 ft high = 252.47 ft2) for a total sign area 
of 298.825 ft2). If the area of just the channel cut letters is considered, without the open 
space between them, the sign area is even smaller- just 136 SF of lettered area. 
A detailed exhibit and calculations are attached. 
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• Sec. 6.5.4(D)(1)(b)&(c):  Limits maximum sign height to 16 feet and maximum width to no more 

than the maximum height allowed (16 feet).  

 

The proposed sign height is 11.644’ and with width 38.772’. The proposed sign complies 
with height requirements, but a variance is requested for the proposed sign width.   

 
• Sec. 6.5.4(D)(3)(d): Limits signage to be no closer than 15 feet to stormwater infrastructure. 

 

The proposed sign is located closer than 15 feet to the existing stormwater pond.  
 
The City Land Development Code allows for variances to the signage regulations as indicated below: 

 

Sec. 2.4. - Specific requirements for applications for development permits.  

 

2.4.7  Variance permits.  

 

(A) Overview. These LDRs include three types of variance permits: zoning variance permits 

(Subsection 2.4.7(C) of this section); subdivision variance permits (Subsection 2.4.7(D) of this 

section); and floodplain development variances (Section 2.4.7(E) of these LDRs).  

 

(B) Purpose. The purpose of a variance is to allow certain deviations from the standards of these 

LDRs, including variance from the dimensional zoning standards (such as height, parking, 

landscaping, lot dimensions, and signage standards), and subdivision standards (such as 

deviations from subdivision layout or public improvement standards) when the applicant 

demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or conditions beyond the applicant's control 

(such as exceptional topographical conditions, narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of a 

specific parcel of land), the literal application of the standards in these LDRs would result in 

undue and unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not be contrary to the public 

interest.  
 

(C) Zoning variance permits.  
 

(1) Authority. The BOA is authorized to review and decide zoning variance permits in 

accordance with this section.  

 

(2) Applicability. The following standards may be varied through the zoning variance permit 

procedure:  

 

(c)  The standards in:  

 (vi)  Section 6.5., Signage;  

 
Criteria for Variance 
 
Land Development Code Section 2.4.7 establishes the criteria for review of a variance application.  These 

criteria are listed in the following section of the report with responses to each of the criteria.  

 
Variance Review Criteria (Land Development Code Sec. 2.4.7(c)(4)(a)-(g)) 
 
(4)  Zoning variance permit standards. A zoning variance permit shall be approved only upon a finding 

that the applicant demonstrates all of the following standards are met:  

 

(a) Extraordinary and exceptional conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions (such 

as topographic conditions, narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of a parcel of land) pertaining to 



 

Page 5 of 9 
 

the particular piece of land for which the variance is sought that do not generally apply to other land 

or structures in the vicinity.  

 

Response: The project site is extraordinary and exceptional for several reasons.  First, the 
project is very large in scale, including over 82 acres and will be the home of 
potentially dozens of businesses and over 200,000 square feet of building area.  
Second, the project site has very minimal property frontage (approximately 215 feet) 
along US 441), which is far less road frontage per square foot of building are than 
any other development along the entire 441 corporate corridor in the City of 
Alachua.  With this magnitude of project, there would typically be more road 
frontage and would be allowed additional signage (which is not allowed under this 
scenario with such minimal frontage).  The clustering of signage into one larger sign 
is a reasonable allowance given the unique circumstances.   

 
As demonstrated in the figure below – the frontage along 441 is less than 10% of the 
length of the rear property line for the same parcel. The parcel configuration and 
scale of development is a very unique and unusual circumstance that justify 
additional signage to represent the project along the US 441 corridor. If any of the 
wider portions of the parcel were considered frontage, multiple signs would be 
allowed for the development. In this case, the project is only asking for a variance for 
the one sign proposed for the project. 

 

 
 
(b) Not result of action by applicant. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant.  
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Response: As stated above, the property has a very small amount of road frontage to serve a 
very large multi-tenant development.  The necessary signage needs for this regional 
development must therefore be concentrated in this small area (one larger sign as 
opposed to multiple smaller signs).   

 
The configuration of the property (parcel number 05962-002-000) was in place prior 
to the purchase of the land by the current owner and thus, no action was taken by the 
applicant to create this situation and special circumstances do exist that are not the 
result of actions of the applicant.   
 
As demonstrated in the figure below – the frontage along 441 is less than 10% of the 
length of the rear property line for the same parcel. The parcel configuration and 
scale of development is a very unique and unusual circumstance that justify 
additional signage to represent the project along the US 441 corridor.  

 

 
 
The site plan has already been approved for this property and the stormwater basins 
are designed for the low point on the site- stormwater pond has to be located where 
it is permitted on the plans. The water line has been located according to the city 
comments through permitting, and to be out of the FDOT ROW. The sign is placed 
more than 10’ away from the water line, but is within 15’ of the stormwater basin.  

 
(c) No special privilege. The granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege on the applicant 

that is denied to other lands or structures in the same zone district.  
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Response: Due to the unique parcel configuration of this site and associated constraints as 
described above, granting the required variances will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district.  The unique size and nature of the project in relation to the minimal 
road frontage and visibility are unique to the site and do not apply to other lands.  

 
As demonstrated in the figure below – the frontage along 441 is less than 10% of the 
length of the rear property line for the same parcel. The parcel configuration and 
scale of development is a very unique and unusual circumstance that justify 
additional signage to represent the project along the US 441 corridor. If any of the 
wider portions of the parcel were considered frontage, multiple signs would be 
allowed for the development. In this case, the project is only asking for a variance for 
the one sign proposed for the project. There are no other Corporate Park zoned 
properties or developments of this scale within the City of Alachua that have the 
same minimal street frontage challenges. 

 

 
 
 
(d) Strict application deprives use. Because of the conditions in Subsection 2.4.7(C)(4)(a) of this section, 

the application of these LDRs to the land would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the land and result in unnecessary and undue hardship.  

 

Response: Strict application of all elements of the sign code (specifically the provisions 
requested per variance) would deprive reasonable use of the land.  As stated, this 
project is a large, regional multi-tenant development with equivalent larger needs for 
signage and visibility along the US 441 corridor to ensure viability of the project. 
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 The length and overall area of the proposed sign are proportional to the scale of the 

development on the property. If considered as sign area SF per building area SF, the 
project has 0.001 SF sign/building SF. The ratio would be much larger on a smaller 
development along the corridor that complies with the code requirements.    

 
As demonstrated in the figure below – the frontage along 441 is less than 10% of the 
length of the rear property line for the same parcel. The parcel configuration and 
scale of development is a very unique and unusual circumstance that justify 
additional signage to represent the project along the US 441 corridor. If any of the 
wider portions of the parcel were considered frontage, multiple signs would be 
allowed for the development. In this case, the project is only asking for a variance for 
the one sign proposed for the project. 

 

 
 
 

(e) Minimum variance. The granting of the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and which would 

carry out the spirit of these LDRs.  

 
Response: The variance requests are the minimum necessary to accomplish the placement of a 

sign that is of the appropriate scale and design for this unique project.  Specifically, 
the height of the sign complies with the city’s requirements, only a variance to the 
length and overall area are requested and the placement of the sign is as far from the 
stormwater structure as permissible given site constraints related to utility easements 
that run along US 441.   
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 The length and overall area of the proposed sign are proportional to the scale of the 

development on the property. If considered as sign area SF per building area SF, the 
project has 0.001 SF sign/building SF. The ratio would be much larger on a smaller 
development along the corridor that complies with the code requirements. The design 
of the sign with channel cut letters also reduces the overall sign face from a large 
rectangular shape and makes it more pleasing to the eye. 
 

(f) Not detrimental. The authorization of the variance will not result in substantial detriment to adjacent 

land, and the character of the zone district in which the land subject to the application is located.  

 

Response: The proposed sign and associated variances will not be detrimental to the adjacent 
land and character of the zoning district in which the application is located.  The 
proposed sign, as can be seen in the attached sign package, will actually be of a higher 
quality design and made of materials that are above and beyond what is otherwise 
permissible in the Code for code minimum compliance.   For example, the proposed 
sign design utilizes channel cut letters rather than back lit panels, nor does it utilize 
changeable copy, both of which are arguably lesser desirable and would otherwise be 
allowed.  Additionally, the sign will not include any specific tenant names, just the 
name of the development. Tenant signage will be restricted to wayfinding signs and 
building mounted signs within the development, away from the street frontage. 

 
(g)  Consistency with these LDRs. The granting of the variance will be generally consistent with the 

purposes and intent of these LDRs and the public interest.  

 
Response: The variance request is consistent with the purpose and overall intent of the LDR’s, 

which includes promotion of quality growth, development and job creation along the 
US 441 corporate corridor.  The SFTC project, already partially developed, 
demonstrates and implements the type of development that is promoted in the LDR’s.  
The granting of the variance to allow the proposed sign does not distract or take away 
from the quality of the development, but rather, it supports the continued growth and 
success of the project.       

 

  

 



SIGNAGE PERSPECTIVE
VIEW LOOKING NORTH FROM US 441



SCOPE OF WORK
This image details proposed dimensions 
and materials for a new monument 
sign to be located along US 441 South 
in front of San Felasco Tech City. 
Modifications to the signage size and 
location have been made per City of 
Alachua review comments and reflect 
changes outlined in the attached 
comment response letter. All monument 
sign elements to be engineered, 
fabricated, and installed by others. 
Details of the various monument sign 
elements have been provided below. 

FOUNDATION
The foundation dimensions are specified 
at 38.8’ Length, 3.9’ Height, and 2’ 
Depth and are proposed to be built with 
split face CMU or CMU with Stacked 
Stone Veneer. The proposed Stacked 
Stone Veneer has been incorporated 
into various architectural elements 
throughout the proposed project and 
reflect the style and texture of the 
residential townhomes and apartment 
complexes proposed in Phase 3 of the 
development.

CHANNEL LETTERS
The channel letters are specified at 
various lengths and maintain 7.7’ 
Height, and 1’-10’’ Depth. The letters 
are proposed to be built with a variety 
of materials including illuminated vinyl, 
aluminum backer panels and internal 
framing system that will attach to the 
CMU wall below. Detailed engineering 
drawings, specifications, and fabrications 
are to be provided by others. 

WALL LETTERS
The lettering on the CMU wall are 
painted 2’’ deep reverse channel letters 
on 2’’ deep stand-offs and illuminated 
with LED ground lighting.

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE  3’’ = 1’ @ 11X17



TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF SIGNAGE

CHANNEL LETTERS = 252.470
WALL LETTERS = 46.355

TOTAL SQUARE FEET = 298.825 SF

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE  3’’ = 1’ @ 11X17

CHANNEL LETTERS
SIGNAGE AREA

	 LENGTH = 32.750	
HEIGHT = 7.709

TOTAL SQUARE FEET = 	252.470 SF

WALL LETTERS
SIGNAGE AREA

	 LENGTH = 30.577	
HEIGHT = 1.516

TOTAL SQUARE FEET = 	 46.355 SF

TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF INDIVIDUAL LETTERS

CHANNEL LETTERS = 121 SF
WALL LETTERS = 15 SF

TOTAL SQUARE FEET = 136 SF

































 Print this page

 Parcel details  Latest bill  Full bill history

2018 Roll Details — Real Estate Account At Unassigned Location RE
Real Estate Account #05855 005 000

2018

PAID

2017

PAID

2016

PAID

2015

PAID

... 2010

PAID

Apply for the 2019 Installment Payment Plan

 Get Bills by Email

PAID 2018-11-30  $207.79

Receipt #18-0041927

Owner:

Situs:

Account number:

Alternate Key:

Millage code:

Millage rate:

Assessed value:

School assessed value:

Unimproved land value:

PHOENIX COMMERCIAL PARK LLLP

PO BOX 1000

ALACHUA, FL 32616

Unassigned Location RE

05855 005 000

1026722

1700

22.5620

5,900

5,900

5,900

Property AppraiserLocation is not guaranteed to be accurate.

 View

Ad valorem:

Non-ad valorem:

Total Discountable:

No Discount NAVA:

Total tax:

2018 Annual bill

$133.11

$83.34

216.45

0.00

$216.45

Legal description

COM SE COR SEC W 3541.64 FT N 2048.36 FT POB N 10 DEG 05 MIN 28 SEC E 240.91 FT N 86 DEG 10 MIN 59 SEC E

165.24 FT S 04 DEG 25 MIN 58 SEC W 66.89 FT S 80 DEG 03 MIN 43 SEC E 60.38 FT S 02 DEG 00 MIN 35 SEC W
201.32 FT N 83 SEC 14 MIN 26 SEC W 256.07 FT POB OR 3946/1377

Book, page, item:

Geo number:

Range:

Township:

Section:

Neighborhood:

Use code:

Total acres:

Location

3946-1377-

20-08-19-05855005000

19

08

20

233300.51

00000

1.320

© 1997–2019, Grant Street Group. All rights reserved. Help - Contact us - Terms of service - Tax Collector home

2018 roll details - Real Estate Account at Unassigned Location RE - Tax... https://alachua.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/05855-005-0...

1 of 2 6/17/2019, 4:59 PM



 Print this page

 Parcel details  Latest bill  Full bill history

2018 Roll Details — Real Estate Account At 12871 NW US HWY 441
Real Estate Account #05855 004 000

2018

PAID

2017

PAID

2016

PAID

2015

PAID

... 2007

PAID

Apply for the 2019 Installment Payment Plan

 Get Bills by Email

PAID 2018-11-28  $79,102.04

Receipt #18-0035974

Owner:

Situs:

Account number:

Alternate Key:

Millage code:

Millage rate:

Assessed value:

School assessed value:

Unimproved land value:

PHOENIX COMMERCIAL PARK LLP

PO BOX 1000

ALACHUA, FL 32616

12871 NW US HWY 441

05855 004 000

1026721

1700

22.5620

3,452,100

3,452,100

600,700

Flags

 Corrected

Property AppraiserLocation is not guaranteed to be accurate.

 View

Ad valorem:

Non-ad valorem:

Total Discountable:

No Discount NAVA:

Total tax:

2018 Annual bill

$77,886.28

$4,511.68

82397.96

0.00

$82,397.96

Legal description

COM SE COR SEC W 1313.40 FT N 218.99 FT N 72 DEG 51 MIN 47 SEC W 171.11 FT NWLY ALG CURVE 1369.44 FT N 66
DEG 00 MIN 17 SEC W 58.98 FT POB N 23 DEG 59 MIN 25 SEC E 664.68 FT N 66 DEG 04 MIN 35 SEC W 265.85 FT N 24

DEG 28 MIN 46 SEC E 680.88 FT N 65 DEG 49 MIN 12 SEC W 500.01 FT N 24 DEG 11 MIN 00 SEC E 870.43 FT N 58
DEG 45 MIN 42 SEC W 881.26 FT S 23 DEG 50 MIN 23 SEC W 2014.63 FT S 01 DEG 33 MIN 25 SEC W 169.02 FT S 66

DEG 13 MIN 12 SEC E 305.43 FT S 22 DEG 09 MIN 10 SEC W 158.74 FT S 66 DEG 00 MIN 17 SEC E 1251.02 FT POB
(LESS COM SE COR SEC W 1313.40 FT N 218.99 FT N 72 DEG W 171.11 FT NWLY ALG CURVE 1369.44 FT N 65 DEG W

Book, page, item:

Geo number:

Range:

Township:

Section:

Neighborhood:

Use code:

Total acres:

Location

3527-1217-

20-08-19-05855004000

19

08

20

233300.51

05500

61.920

2018 roll details - Real Estate Account at 12871 NW US HWY 441 - Ta... https://alachua.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/05855-004-0...

1 of 2 6/17/2019, 4:57 PM
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